and their respective shareholders. However, Fortune Apex Limited and persons acting in concert with

it will not be obligated to make an unconditional mandatory general offer under the Takeovers Code

after the potential off-market share repurchase because (i) their aggregate shareholdings will not

increase by more than 2% or (ii) their individual shareholding will not increase to 30% or more

(assuming no further changes in the share capital since the Latest Practicable Date).

The following table summarises the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and (ii) immediately after full exercise of the Share Delivery Option and

cancellation of the Shares. Issuance of Shares to converting Bondholders, with or without exercise of

the Share Delivery Option, will only serve to dilute the holdings of Fortune Apex Limited below the

levels on the right hand column of the table below.

Name of Shareholder

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming none of the Bonds
are converted into Shares

and upon full exercise of the
Share Delivery Option (Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital
of the

Company No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital
of the

Company

Fortune Apex Limited (Note 2) 268,474,024 21.56% 268,474,024 21.78%

Luckever Holdings Limited (Note 3) 60,338,151 4.85% 60,338,151 4.90%

Wiaearn Holdings Limited (Note 4) 60,284,023 4.84% 60,284,023 4.89%

Sub-total 389,096,198 31.25% 389,096,198 31.57%

Other Existing Shareholders 855,968,299 68.75% 843,355,592 68.43%

Total: 1,245,064,497 100% 1,232,451,790 100%

Notes :

1. The above shareholding structures are based on the assumption that there has been and will be no change in the issued

share capital of the Company and shareholding structures of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date

of the Share Delivery Option (save the exercise of the Share Delivery Option).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 16 —

Repurchase Code
Sch III 8, 10

Repurchase Code
Sch. III 4

Repurchase Code
Sch III 7

2. The shareholders of Fortune Apex are Messrs. Hu Yueming, Liu Jianguo, Lu Xun, Chen Yongdao, Li Cunzhang (passed

away on 10 August 2007), Li Shengqiang, Liao Enrong, Jin Maoji, Yao Jingsheng, Chen Zhenxing, Zhang Xueyong, Xu

[…]

on its advantages in a fluctuating market.

6. Statement of Indebtedness

As at 31 October 2009, being the most recent practicable date for the purpose of ascertaining

certain information relating to this indebtedness statement prior to the printing of this circular, the

Group had bank loans of approximately RMB2.036 billion and approximately RMB1.147 billion

outstanding convertible bonds.

Save as aforesaid and apart from intra-group liabilities, as at 31 October 2009, the Group did not

have any outstanding debt securities, any loan, or other similar indebtedness, mortgages, charges,

guarantees or other material contingent liabilities.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 117 —

Repurchase Code
Sch III 16(a)(v)

Repurchase Code
Sch III 17

Repurchase Code
Sch III 18

SHAREHOLDING AND SHARE CAPITAL

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to and

upon full exercise of the Share Delivery Option (assuming none of the Bonds are converted into Shares

and no further change in the shareholdings after the Latest Practicable Date):

Shareholders
Prior to exercise of Share

Delivery Option
Upon exercise of

Share Delivery Option

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fortune Apex Limited (Note 1) 268,474,024 21.56 268,474,024 21.78

Luckever Holdings Limited (Note 2) 60,338,151 4.85 60,338,151 4.90

Wiaearn Holdings Limited (Note 3) 60,284,023 4.84 60,284,023 4.89

Other existing Shareholders 855,968,299 68.75 843,355,592 68.43

Total 1,245,064,497 100.00 1,232,451,790 100.00

Notes:

1. The shareholders of Fortune Apex are Messrs. Hu Yueming, Liu Jianguo, Lu Xun, Chen Yongdao, Li Cunzhang

(passed away on 10 August 2007), Li Shengqiang, Liao Enrong, Jin Maoji, Yao Jingsheng, Chen Zhenxing, Zhang

Xueyong, Xu Yong, Wang Zhengrong and Chen Liguo. Neither Fortune Apex Limited nor any of its shareholders

hold any Bonds nor any other securities of the Company, nor any options, derivatives or other arrangements to

purchase or sell securities of the Company.

2. The shareholdings of Luckever Holdings Limited are based on its disclosure of interests form filed with the